Salvage Value (%) 10.00%

IT Depreciation (SLM Method)

IT Depreciation Rate (%) 7.69% As Per Income Tax , Depreciation
rates for power generating units

Income Tax

Financial Year FY 2019-20
Income tax rate (%) 30.00%

Tax rates applicable to a domestic
company MAT (%) 18.50%

Surcharge (%) 12.00%

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 41 of 124

Details of the project Value Source
Health and Education Cess (%) 4.00%

The obtained IRR for the project activity is 6.17 %, that is below the equity benchmark value of

14.96%

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity Analysis
Addressing Guidance 28 & 29 of EB 92, Annex 5, following factors has been subjected to sensitivity

analysis:

1. PLF

2. O&M Cost

3. Project Cost

4. Tariff

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -10% in project cost,

O&M cost, PLF and Tariff Rate Equity IRR is significantly lower than the benchmark. And it is evident

from the results given above; the project remains additional even under the most favorable

conditions.

Adani Solar Energy Four Private Limited (50 MW)

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  4.93% 7.41% 9.82% 24.19%
O&M 7.53% 7. 41% 6.99% -300.90%
Project Cost 9.81% 7. 41% 5.42% -20.69%
Tariff Rate 4.93% 7. 41% 9.82% 24.20%

Adani Solar Energy Kutchh Two Private limited (100 MW)

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  3.57% 6.04% 8.45% 30.08%
O&M 6.35% 6.04% 5.71% -329.30%
Project Cost 8.39% 6.04% 4.12% -24.63%
Tariff Rate 3.57% 6.04% 8.45% 30.08%

Adani Solar Energy Kutchh One Limited (150 MW)

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  6.14% 8.60% 11.28% 20.56%

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 42 of 124

O&M 8.86% 8.60% 8.33% -255.50%
Project Cost 11.31% 8.60% 6.61% -18.14%
Tariff Rate 6.14% 8.60% 11.28% 20.55%

Adani Solar Energy Four Private Limited (50 MW)

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  4.05% 6.44% 8.81% 29.30%
O&M 6.70% 6.44% 6.17'% -367.00%
Project Cost 8.80% 6.44% 4.53% -23.98%
Tariff Rate 4.05% 6.44% 8.81% 29.31%

Adani Solar Energy Four Private Limited (50 MW)
Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  4.28% 6.66% 9.06% 28.08%
O&M 6.93% 6.66% 6.40% -357.70%
Project Cost 9.06% 6.66% 4.76% -23.18%
Tariff Rate 4.28% 6.66% 9.06% 28.09%

Adani Solar Energy Chitrakoot One Limited (25 MW)
Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  4.50% 6.71% 8.96% 29.85%
O&M 6.95% 6.71% 6.46% -371.50%
Project Cost 8.95% 6.71% 4.95% -24.31%
Tariff Rate 4.50% 6.71% 8.96% 29.83%

Adani Solar Energy Chitrakoot One Limited (75 MW)
Variation % -10% Normal 10% Variation required to reach benchmark
PLF  3.96% 6.17% 8.38% 32.31%
O&M 6.42% 6.17% 5.92% -397.90%
Project Cost 8.36% 6.17% 4.41% -25.82%
Tariff Rate 3.96% 6.17% 8.38% 32.30%

Outcome of Step 2:

This substantiates that the investment is not financially attractive (Equity IRR for the project activity
is less than the Benchmark Equity IRR) for any of the investor. Thus, it can be easily concluded that
project activity is additional & is not business as usual scenario.
The investment and sensitivity analysis shows that the ACC revenues will improve the financial
indicators of the Project remarkably. Considering that figures above are based on a higher price
rather than the government guaranteed floor price, optimistic estimations for yearly generation and